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AWARD

The Union proved that the Postal Service violated Article
1.6B of the National Agreement by having the Postmaster
at the Coopersburg, Pennsylvania Post Office perform DPS
input. The grievance is sustained. The Postal Service
shall cease and desist from having the Postmaster perform
such work. Payment for the time attributable to this
vioclation shall be calculated and made in accordance with
the Opinion. Jurisdiction is retained for a period of 60
days from the date of this Award and thereafter on the
written application of either Party and for good cause
shown solely to resolve matters related to the
calculation and payment of the fime lost t the

bargaining unit.

Davia Vaughn
Arbitrator



BACKGROUND

This proceeding takes place pursuant to Article 15 of the
1994-1998 National Agreement (“Agreemént") between the United
States Postal Service (“USPS”, "Postal Service”, or the “Employer”)
and the American Postal Workers Union (“APWU” or the “Union”)
(collectively, the “Parties”) to resolve a grievance filed to
protest the performance of claimed bargaining unit work by the
Postmaster of the Coopersburg, Pennsylvania Post Office. The
Parties agreed that this case is the representative case for seven
additional cases. The Parties were unable to resolve the dispute
through the steps of the negotiated grievance procesgs; and the
Union invoked arbitration. From a panel of Regular Regional
Arbitrators maintained by the Parties and in accordance with their
procedures, I was assigned to hear and decide the disgpute.

A hearing was convened at which the Parties were afforded full
opportunity to present testimony and documentary evidence and to
cross-examine witnesses and challenge documents offered by the
other. Joint Exhibits 1-2 (“J. Ex. __ ”) were offered and received
into the record. Witnesses were sworn but not sequestered. For
the Union testified Lehigh Valley Area Local President Bernie
Ogozalek. For the Employer testified former Post Office Operations
Manager (“POOM”) Jeffrey Ruth. At the conclusion of the hearing,
the Parties made oral closing arguments and submitted authorities
in support of their respective positions, at which time the record
of proceeding closed.

This Opinion and Award is issued following review of the
record and consideration of the arguments of the Parties. It
interprets and applies the Agreement.



ISSUES FOR DETERMINATION
The Parties agreed that the issues for determination are:

Did Management violate Arxticle 1.6B of the National
Agreement by having supervisors in the Coopersburg,
Pennsylvania Post 0Office perform DPS [Delivery Point
Sequence] Station Input? If so, what shall be the remedy?

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS
The Facility

Coopersburg, Pennsylvania is a Post Office with two Clerks and
far fewer than 100 bargaining unit employees. At times relevant to
this grievance, it was headed by a Postmaster (who 1is a
“gupervisor” within the meaning of the Agreement). Coopersburg is
an “associate office” of the Lehigh Valley, Pennsylvania P&DC, one
of 106 guch offices overseen at relevant times by POOM Ruth.

The Program

The Delivery Point Sequence (“DPS”) data base is used by the
Postal Service to provide sortation of mail in the order in which
a Letter Carrier walks his/her route. Maintaining up-to-date
information in the DPS improves the efficient and effective

sortation of mail.

The events giving rise to this grievance involve changes being
entered into the DPS Data Base File by the Postmaster in
Coopersburg; these changes are known as DPS Staticon Inputs.
Station Inputs include adding new address records, deleting old
address records, entering bundle breaks, temporary non-deliveries,
window calls, changes of address, medification of sequence numbers,
modification of street addresses, and moving records to a different

Carrier ID.



Mr. Ogozalek testified that prior to the filing of this
grievance, two bargaining unit Clerks at the Lehigh Valley P&DC
performed all DPS changes for the Digtrict, including Coopersburg
and other satellite offices of Lehigh Valley. He explained that
offices would send work to the Information Systems Office in which
the Clerks worked. They would then input the information into the
data base for the affected Carriers’ routes. There came a point
where the two Clerks who performed this work ceased to do so. One
Clerk was promoted to a Management position and the job was
reverted. The other Clerk position wag abolished in early May of

1995.

According to a June 1995 interview conducted by a Union
steward with the Postmaster of Coopersburg, he (the Postmaster)
performed Station Inputs “every day when I have time” and he made
daily changes from delivery unit for Station Inputs. The interview
report indicated that the Station Input was not a “function that in
[any way] resembles work [he] previously performed” and that the
Postmaster did not need to know daily changes to a carrier’s route
to do his job. Mr. Ogozalek acknowledged that nothing in the file
states how long it took to perform this work in Coopersburg; he had
only been told that in some offices, it took 15-30 minutes while in
some other offices, it toock 30-60 minutes.

As indicated, former POOM Ruth oversaw the Coopersburg Post
Office during the period the grievance arose. He also served as
the Step 2 Designee and handled the meeting and wrote the Step 2
Answer. He testified that the work at issue involved holding mail
that had come to one of the 106 Post Offices - including
Coopersburg - in the District, changes of address that resulted
from customers moving in or out, and, at the time, change in
delivery route. He testified that such changes happened only

occasiocnally.

Mr. Ruth asserted that the work performed by the Postmaster
was of a new type, different from what the Lehigh Valley Clerks had
performed because of the technological changes. He testified that



the work at issue involved the sort plans which would tell the
computer how to sort mail. He asserted that sort plans have
commercial value and are proprietary. Mr. Ruth explained that in
the past, carriers would case mail according to where the mail was
to be delivered. Mr. Ruth indicated that in 1993, the Postal
Service introduced a new machine that read a bar code at the bottom
of a piece of mail and the work previously performed by carriers

would be done automatically.

According to Mr. Ruth, prior to the grievance, the Clerks at

Coopersburg never performed the work at issue. He acknowledged
that he had not made this argument at Step 2 of the grievance
process; he did not know if it was made at Step 1. Mr. Ruth

acknowledged that sorting mail is craft work. He acknowledged that
the DPS mechanized the sorting functicon. Mr. Ruth indicated that
the DPS work at issue was not a new function but characterized it
as a change in how the function was performed, designed to save
time and allow carriers more time on the road.

Mr. Ruth asserted that the updates made by the Postmaster
facilitated efficient operations. He asserted that the entries
made by the Postmaster constituted only a small part of the
maintenance of the data base and that the overall nature of the

work is managerial.

The Grievance

The Union filed the instant grievance in late May of 19%5. A
Step 1 meeting was held on June 23, 1995, at which time the
grievance was denied. The Union appealed to Step 2 and the Parties
mutually agreed to extend the time limits. During the processing

of the grievance, the Union argued - at Step 2 and it its
submission of additions an corrections - that the inputting of
certain information into the DPS Data Base File that runs sortation
was being performed by supervisors or Postmasters. The Union

asgerted in the grievance that assigning this work to non-
bargaining unit personnel viclated Article 1.6 of the Naticonal



Agreement . It cited National Level arbitration awards in support
of its position {(see Discussion and Analysis below). APWU argued
that the work at issue had been performed by the Clerk Craft and

should continue to be.

On July 12, 1995, the Postal Service denied the Step 2 appeal.
It asserted that:

It is well settled that Article 1, Section 6 protects
craft performance of basic mail handling and processing

functions. Arbitrator Snow, in his National Award on
this issue, found that “‘'‘bargaining unit work’ means
primarily the basic functions of handling, sorting,
[casing], moving, and distributing the mail.” He also

found that the term “bargaining unit work” refers to the
“core clerk functions of processing the mail and

performing window service.” The maintenance of the
integrity of the DPS sort program is an inherent duty of
Management. As bargaining unit work does not include

maintaining the integrity of the data base for DPS sort
programs, performance of these minimal duties by the
postmaster or supervisor doeg not viclate the terms of
the National Agreement.

In addition to the above, the union has failed to show
that, had this work been craft work, the minimal time
necessary to update the DPS sort program would require
the establishment of a data input clerk position.

On July 12, 1995, the Union appealed the Grievance to Step 3.
The appeal was discussed at Step 3; but apparently no written Step
3 decision was issued. On October 3, 1995, the Union invoked

arbitration. This proceeding followed.

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

The positions of the Parties were set forth at the hearing.

They are summarized as follows:

The Union argues that the Postal Service violated Article 1.6B
of the BAgreement by performing bargaining unit work at the
Coopersburg, Pennsylvania Post Office.
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